
INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 
Regd, & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141010 (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-161-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail : nilldh@owmnahar.com, Website : www.owmnahar.com 

NIEL:SCY:2026: 14" February, 2026 

BSE Limited ” National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Floor 25, P J Towers, Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla Complex, 
Dalal Street, Fort, MUMBAI — 400 001 Bandra (East), MUMBAI — 400 051 
Scrip Code: 519136 Securities Symbo! —- NAHARINDUS 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 14.02.2026 

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations’ and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the company in its 
meeting held today i.e. 14.02.2026 has approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone 
& Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine months ended on 31" December, 2025. A copy of the 
Un-audited Financial Results (both Standalone & Consolidated) and Limited Review Report(s}. 
issued by M/s. .K.R. Aggarwal & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the 
company, are enclosed herewith. 

The Board: meeting was commenced at 3:30 P.M. and concluded at 4,30 P.M. 

You are requested to display the same on the Notice Board / Website of the Exchange for the 
information of public as well as members of the Exchange. 

Thanking you, ; 
Yours faithfully, : 

For NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMIT, 

(Company Secretary & Compliance Offic 

ICSI Membership No. F3625 

Encl: as above 

@ 
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‘[f] Nahar 
"Regd. & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 441 010. (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091 -161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-161-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail ; nille¢h@owmnahar.com, Website : www.owmnaharcom 

INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS. FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31ST DEC, 2025 

. . (Amount Rs. In Lacs) 

> 3months S|. No. Particulars Preceding 3 | Corresponding [9 months ended |Corresponding| Previous Year 

‘ ended months ended 3 months 34.12.2025 §Smonths jended 31.03.2025) 
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 ended ended 

_: _ 31.12.2024 _ 31.12.2024 

(Un-Audited} | (Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) (Audited) 

1 Income From Operations mi ; ; . . 

a) Net Sales/ncome from Operations 33835,.46 33918,57 42762.17 408516.34 113592,95 152488.47 

b) Other Operating Income 185.40 104,94 203.68 380.79 401.52 519.93 

Total Income from operations (a+b) $4020.86 34023.51 42965.85 106887.13 113994.47 153008.40 

Other income 1783.80] 4857.19 1637.06 8074.00 3206.44 5061.34 

. Total Income 35814.66 38880,70 4460257 114971.13 117200.88 158063.71 

2 |Expenses 

a) Cost of Materials consumed 17666,73 17432.24] | 22696.03 3464.68 59247 26 8468.94 

B) Purchase of stock-in-trade 703.64 638.77 92.04 2209.21 179.98 . 662.16] 

progress and cbecitede ee Soe 815.28 2602.42 2418.07 8261.88 5981.79 (2931.27) 

d) Employee benefits expense 4625.03 4728,65 4821.55 13937.60 13287.34 18175.40 

8) Finance Cosis . 1070.22 982.32 1007.70] . 3310.42 3098.43 4695.95 

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 4297.79 1268.87 1343.62] 3698.48 3425.25 4764,73 

g} Power & Fuet 3563.98 4371.69 $112.42 11936.81 15150,97 19326.14 

h) Other Expenses $121.96 4586.18 6324,28 14374,25 16191.97 22150.11 

¢ Total Expenses (a to h} 4864.53 | 36606.14 43712.71 4114193.00 116563.67 4155209.16 

3. |Profiti(-oss) from operations before exceptional 960.13 2274.56 890.20 3778.13 637.21 2860.55 

4 - |Exceptional Items - - - - - - 

5  |CSR expenses u/s 135 of Companies Act, 2013 - 78.00 105.00 78.00 205.00 205.00 

& _|Profit(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax 960.13 2196.86 785.20 3700.13 432.21 2655.55 

7 = |Tax expense (including Deferred tax etc.) 365.61 321.62 301.61 841.84 304.61 608.35 

8 _ |Net Profitf(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax 584.52 1876.04 483.59 | 2858.29 430.60 2047.20 

8 Extraordinary Items i ; - of - Oe - - 

10 |Net Profit (Loss) for the period 584.52 1875.04 483,58 2858.29 130.60 2047.20 

41 |Other Comprehensive income {net of fax) 0.93 (1.00) (1:04) 0.44 0.92 130.60 

42 |Total Comprehensive Income ; 585,45 1874.04 482.55 2858.70 131.52 2177.80 

3 ff ara’ equity share capital (Face Value Rs, 10/- per 4320.56 4320.56 4320.56 4320.56 4320.56 4320.56 

14 Other Equity (excluding Revaluation reserve) as shown 93922.68 
in the Audited Balance sheet of the previous year 

45 (i) Gaels. {before extraordinary items) 4.35 434 4.42 6.62 0.30 474 

45. (i) foasie tuted) {after extraordinary items) 41.35 434 4.42 6.62 0.30 44 

4 
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Nahar INDUSTRIAL. ENTERPRISE , S LTD. 

‘Regd & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141 010. (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-161-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail ; nilldh@owmnahar.com, Website : www.owmnahar.com 12: 

STANDALONE SEGMENTWISE REVENUE; RESULTS AND GAPITAL EMPLOYED 

(Amount Rs. In Lags} 
SI. No. Particulars 3 months Preceding 3 | Corresponding |9 months ended | Corresponding| Previous Year 

ended months ended 3 months 31.12.2025 Smonths |ended 31.03.2025 
34.42.2025 30.09.2025. ended ended 

3 12.2024 : 34.12.2024 : 

(Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) ; (Un-Audited) (Audited) 

1 Segment Revenue , 

a) Fexiile 2947710 27733.43 87345.46 $9027.14 98299.82 432832.44 

b) Sugar 4447.65 6140.75 5504.87! . 17527.99 18412.16 20345.65] 

¢) Others 21.60 4439] OTA EZ 3.09 
Total 33946.36 33918.57 42851.04 406629.34] 443743.60 152981.18 

Less: Inter Segment Revenue 110.90 - 98.87 | 113.00 120,65 492,71 

Net Sales/Income from Operations 33835.46 3918.57 42762.17) 106516.34 113592,95 152488.47 
2 |Segment Results ° ° ° 

Profit/(Loss) before interest & tax from each segment 

a) Textile 1211.74 (1359,09}]. 4116.16 82.24 1188.95 2739.74) 

b) Sugar 297.96} 948,25 284.16 2209.12 4427.67 2841.83 

c) Others 510,65 3667.72 497.58 4797.19 1119.02 1874.93 

Total 2020.35 3256.88 1897.90 7088.55 3735.64 7456,50 
Less: Finance Costs 1070.22 982.32 1007.70 3310.42 3098.43 4595.05 
Total Profiti(Loss) before fax 950.13 2274.56 890.20 3778.13 637.21 2860.55 

3 |Segment Assets ; ) 

a) Textile 115116.66 108806.29| 116289.74 415116,66 116289.74 415828.70 

b) Sugar , 6755,87 6458,63 7974.18 6755.67 7974.16 16369.74 
9) Other (unallacable) 56461.29 64033.53} 4492.11 56464 29 : 44952.11 46215,83 

Total 178333.62| _ 169308.45 169216.04 178333.62 169216,04 178444.27 
4 [Segment Liabilities : 

a) Textile 42773.80 3774.18 44539,23 42773,80 44539.23 42674.70 

b) Sugar 3936.49 2867.09 4568.04 3636.49 4568.04 11262.02 

¢) Other (unallocable) 2743.03 2705.94 2162.24, 2743.03 2162.24 2543,82 

Total 49153,32 43347.18 §1269.51 49153.32 51269.51 56480.54 

5 {Capital Employed " | 

(Segment assets - Segment Liabilities) . : ; 

a) Textile 72342.86 71032.11 74750.51 7234286 71750.51 73154,00 

'b}) Sugar 3119.18 3801.54 3406.12 3119.18 3406.12 5107.72 

G) Other (unallovable) 53718.26 §1327.62 42789.87 53718.26 . 42769.87 43672.01 

Total j 129180.30 _128961.27] : 117946.50 129180.30 117946.50 121933.73 

’ fin Conti‘ued to Page No. 3 
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Nahar INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 

‘Read & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141 040, (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-16 1-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail ; nilldh@owmnahar.com, Website : www.owmnahar.com 13: 

Notes: 1: The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee of Directors on 14th Feburary, 2026 and thereaiter approved and taken on record by the 

Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th Feburary, 2026, 

2. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS‘) as 

notified under the Companies (Indian Accaunting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act), 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 {as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. 

3..On November 21, 2025, The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into unified framework comprising four labour codes, 

namely the code on wages, 2019; ihe code on social security, 2020; the industrial Relations code. 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and working 

conditions code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the Codes"). The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable 

assessmeni of the financial itnpact arising from changes in regulations, The incremental impact of these changes assessed by the Company on the basis of the 

information available is included in employee benefits expenses. The Company continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour codes and will 

evaluate impact if any on the measurement of liability pertaining to employee benefits. 

4, Previous period's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary. 

5. The financial results have been subjected to limited review by Statutory Auditors of the company. 

FOR NAHAR NOU SENE FERPRISES LIMITED 

os “f Wo 

an 
ai 

Navdeep Shar . ef 

Place: Ludhiana Director Yy Yeryaiel a 

Dated: 14th Feburary, 2026 DIN: 00454285 ™. etme tae 
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- KR. Accarwac& Associates 

yo Doan oe 

Chartered Accountants oe | a AO ae 

sco 549/3 (4th Floor), Sutlej Tower, 7 a , . ; > Mobile: +91:97800 19361 

Cemetary Road,Near Fountain Chowk, oe |” 401 98151 67180 , 

Ludhiana (Punjab)- 141001. ; : e-Mail:ca.kraggarwal@gmail.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE . 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To ” ; 7 ; a 

The Board of Directors ; a ; 

; Nahar industrial Enterprises Limited , 

1 We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 

7 NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED (“the conipany”} for the Quarter and nine months 

7 ended 31%t December, 2025 (“the statement”) being submitted by the company pursuant to 

the ‘requirements ° ‘of Regulation - 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure | 

; ‘Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations’ "yo 

2, This statement, which i is the responsibility ofthe Company’ § Management and approved by the. 

“Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition. and 

measurement principles. laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34. “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 

~* relevant rules issued, thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

Our ir responsibility is to express.a conclusion onthe Statement based on our review. 

3, We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 

_ Engagement (SRE) 2410 “Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

' A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of company’ S 

.personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 

review procedures. A review is substantially less in. scope than an audit conducted ‘in 

_ accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Cornpanies Act, 

2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware - 

of all significant matters that might be identified | inan audit. Accordingly, we do not express an 

audit opinion. : 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 

_ believe that the accompanying Statement, "prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement. principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 

accounting principles generally accepted i in India, has not disciosed the information required to | 

be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the’ ‘SEBI (Listing Obligations and isclosure 
wNal As 

. ZS Nee 



KR Accarwat& Associates | ARS 
Chartered Accountants __ . oe ANDIA 

ot ; Mobile: +91 97800 19361 

+91 98151 67180 
sco 549/3.{4th Floor), Sutle| Tower, 

. Cemetary Road,Near Fountain Chowk, 0 . a a 

oO . . : ; e-Mail:ca.kraggarwal@gmail.com Ludhiaha (Punjab) - 141001 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which itis to be 

disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement 

‘For KR AGGARWAL & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Place: Ludhiana - i Ot . Vivek Aneja 

Date: 14" February, 2026 : Co we (Partner) 
Te Membership No. 544757 | UDIN: 26 Sud sTFeBOseuHeT 

i



[2] NahaP INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 
"Regd. & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141 010. (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-161-2674072;, 5083218 
E-mail ; nilldh@owmnahar.com, Website ; www.owmnahar.com 

: 34 . 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31ST DEC. 2025 

. . ey . {Amount Rs. In Lacs) 
SI. No. | Particulars 3 months Preceding 3 | Corresponding |9 months ended/ Corresponding) Previous Year 

ended months ended 3 months 34.12.2025 9months  jended 34.03.2025 
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 ended ended 

| {34.92.2024 | |__ 34.42.2024 : 
{Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) {Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) (Audited) 

4 Income From Operations ; 

a) Net Sales/Income from Operations | 33895.48 39918,57, 4276217 108516.34]  113592.95 152488.47| 

b) Other Operating Income iss4oi «04.94 208.68 380.79 401.52 519.93 

[Total Income from operations a+b) , 34020.86 34023,51 42965,85 106897.13 ” 413994.47 153008.40 

Other Income 1753.29 4628.36 1637.06 7793.63 : $206.41 4759.59 

{Total Income 36774.15 38651.87 44602.91 114890.66/ 117200.88| 15776795 
2 |Expenses : : 

a) Cost of Materials consumed ; 17666.73 17432,24 22596.03 $3464.68 59247.96 88468.94 

by Purshase of stock-in-trade 703.84 638.77) 92.04 2209.21] 179.96 862.16 

¢} Changes in inventories of finished goods, works-in- — ; a 
progress and stock-in-frade 815.28 2602.42 _ 2415.07 8261.65. ; 5981.79 (2031 27) 

d) Employee benefits expense 4625,03 4723.65 . 4821.85: ; ' 43937.60 1328734 18175.40 

@) Finance Costs ; : 4070.22 _ 982.32] ° 1007.32; 9310.42 3098.05 4595.95) | 

fy Depreciation and amortisation expense . 4287.79 1268.67 ; 1343-62} 3598.48 3425.25 . 4761.73 

gq) Power & Fuel : _ 3563/98 “4371.89 "5112.42 11936.84 15150.97 19326.14 

h) Other Expenses ; 5121.96 4596.18 6336.83 14374.25] 46204.90) 22150.17 

Total Expenses (a to h} . . 34864.53 36606.14 43724.88 411193.00 116576.22 185209,16 

3 Profit/(Loss) from operations before tax 909,62 2045.73 878.03, 3497.66 624.66 2558.83 

4  |Share of profit/(loss) of associate . | 86.07} 189% (11.42) » 85,76 43.84 48.42 

5 _{Profiti(Loss) from operations before exceptional 965.69 2047.62 R66.64 3583.42 668.50 2607.25 
items & tax : . . . . 

6 |Exceptional Items 7 - oe - - - ; ; - 

7 {CSR expenses u/s 135 of Companies Act, 2013 t 7 + 78,00 105,00 78,00 205,00 _ 205.00 

8 |Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax 965.69 1969.62 : 761.61 3505.42 * 463,50 (2402.25 

9 |Tax expense dncluding Deferred tax etc,} : 386.87) $20.66 298.16 ; 868.23 245,23 553.43 

10 |Net Profit(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax 579,12 1648.96 463.43 2637.18 218,27 1848.82 

10 j Extraordinary Items es - - - - 7. 

12 {Net Profit (Loss) for the period 579.12 1648.96 | _ 463.43 2637.19 218.27 1848.82 

13 |Other Comprehensive Income (net of fax) 0.83 “¢1.00) , (1.04), 0.44 0.92 130.60 

14 | Total Comprehensive Income 580.05 1647.96. 462,39 2637.60 | 219.19 1979.42 

45 one” equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- per 4320,56 4320.56 > 4920.86 4320.58 4320.86 4320.58 

416 © |Other Equity (excluding Revaluation reserve) as shown in | . " 
the Audited Balance sheet of the previous year : 9469316 

47 t) Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) 1.34 3.82 +107 6.10 0.54 4.28 
(Basic/Diluted): 

., |Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) : 
17 (ii) (Basic/Diluted): 1,34 . 3,82 1.07 6.10 q.5t 4.28 

FOR NAHAR INDUS: ERPRISES LIMITED 

: Navdeep Shari 

Place: Ludhiana . Director 

Dated: 14th Feburary, 2026 ‘DIN; 00454285 
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‘Il Nahar INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 

‘Regd. & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141 010, (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax : 0091-161-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail , nilldh@owmnahar.com, Website : www.owmnahar.com 

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED 

78: 

(Amount Rs. In Lacs) 

729918.51 

SI. No, Particulars 3months | Preceding 3 | Corresponding |9 months ended| Corresponding] Previous Year 

, ended months ended 3 months 34.42.2025 Smonths jended 31.03.2025 

34,12,2025 30.09.2025 ended ended 
. 34.12.2024 31.12.2024 
(Un-Audited) | (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited) — (Un-Audited) {Audited} 

1 Segment Revenue : " 

a) Textile ~ 29477.10 27733.43 37345,46 80027.14 98299,82 132632.44 

b) Sugar 4447.66 8140.75 8504.87, 17527.99 15412.16 20345.65 
¢) Others — 21.60 44.39 0.71 74,24 1.62 3.09 

Total 33946.36 33918.57 4285104 106629.34 413743.60 152981.18 

Lass: Inter Segment Revenue 110.90 - . 88.87 . 118.00 120.85 492.71 

Net Sales/income from Operations 33835,46 33918.57 4276217 106516.34 11359295 152488.47 | 

2 /Segment Results 

Profit/(Loss) before interest & fax from each segment 

ja) Textile 1211.74 (1582.77)|. 1118.16 (121,44) 1188.95 | 2749.74 

b) Sugar 297.98 948,25 | 284.16 2208.12 1427.67 2841.83 
c) Others 470.14 3642.57 | 485.03 4720.40 1106.09 1573.21 

Total 1979.84 3028.05 - 1885.35 6805.08 3722.71 7154.78 

Less: Finance Costs 1070.22 982.32 1007.32 3310.42 3098.05 4595.95 

Share of profit/(loss) of associate 56,07 1.89 (11 42) 85,76 43,84 48.42 

Total Profit/(Loss) before tax 965.69 2047.62 ” 866.64 3583.42 668.50 2607.25 

3 |Seqment Assets, : Z j 

a) Textile 115116.668]  —108606,28 116289,74 115116.68 116289.74 415828,70 

b} Sugar 8755,87 6468.63 7974.16 6755.67 7974.16 16369.74 
¢) Other (unallocable) 8725316] 54828,74 _ 46445,95 57253,18 46145.95 47091.02 

Total 47912549 170103.63|' —-170409.85 179125,.48 170409.85 179289.46 
4 |Segment Liabilities ] 

a) Textile 42773,80 3777418 4453923 42773.80 4453923 4267470 

b) Sugar 3636.49 2867.09 4568.04 3636.49 4868.04 11262.02 

c) Other (unallocable) 2796,69] 2763.34 2121.18 2796.69 2121.18 2469.62 

Total 49206.98 43404,61 51228.45 49206.98 §1228.45 56406.34 
§ [Capital Employed " i 

(Segment assets - Segment Liabilities) . . 

a) Textile 7234286 71032.14 71750.51 7234286 * 74750,51 73154.00 

b) Sugar . 3119.18|" 3601.54 3406.12 3119.18 3406.12 5107.72 

c) Other (unallocable) 54456.47 §2085.37} , 44024.77 $4456.47 44024,77 44821,40 

Total 126699.02} °° 119181.40 129918.51 419181.40|- 422883,12 

Continued to Page No. 6 
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INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LTD. 

“Regd. & Admn. Office : Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141 010. (INDIA) 
Phones : 0091-161-2672590 to 91, 5064200 Fax: 0091-161-2674072, 5083213 
E-mail ; 

Notes: 

, Nildh@owmnahar.com, Website : www. owmmahar.com 16: 

1. The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Cemmittee of Directors on 14th Feburary, 2026 and thereafter approved and taken an record by the 

Board of Directors at lis meating held on 14th Feburary, 2026. 

2, The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS") as 

notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’, 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. 

3. On November 21, 2025, The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations into unified framework comprising four labour codes, 

namely the code on wages, 2019; the code on sdcial security, 2020; the industrial Relafions code 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and working 

conditions code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the 'Godes"). The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Ceritral Rules and FAQs to enable 

assessment of the financial impact arising from changes in regulations. The incremental impact of these changes assessed by the Company on the basis of the 

information available is included in employee benefits expenses. The Company continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour codes and will 

evaluate impact if any 6n the measurement of liability pertaining to employee. benefits. 

4, Previous period's figures have been regrouped. / rearranged wherever consideréd necessary. 

5, The above financial results have been consolidated in respect of Associate Companies and wholly owned subsidiary companies pursuant to the requirement 

of section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013. 

6. The financial results have been subjected to limited review by Statutory Auditors of the company. 

FOR NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED 

: : Navdeep Sharm 

Place: Ludhiana Director 

Dated: 14th Feburary, 2026 DIN: 00454985°. 
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KR Accanwat& Associates 
_ . Chartered Accountants | - . INDIA 

SCO'549/3 (4th Floor}, Sutle) Tower, " - Mobile: +91 97800 19361 Cemetary Road,Near Fountain Chowk, . ey son +91 98151 67180 Ludhiana (Punjab) - 141001 . ‘ : . &-Mail:ca.kraggarwal@gmail.com | 

INDEPENDENT ‘AUDITOR’S REVIEW: REPORT ON REVIEW ‘OF INTERIM ‘CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To. . 
"The Board of Directors of 
Nahar Industrial Enterprises Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results’ -of NAHAR INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES LIMITED (“the Parent”), its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to.as “the Group”), and share of net profit/ loss after tax of 
its associate ‘companies for the Quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2025 (“the. statement”), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of | Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(“the Listing Regulations”). ; 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's. Management and approved by the - 
Parent’ 's Board- of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial 
Reporting” ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other § accounting principles’ generally accepted i in India. 

. Our responsibility i isto express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in “accordance: with ‘the. Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410 “Review. of interim firiancial information performed by the 
independent auditor of the entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of parent’s 
personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other 
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

" accordance with Standards on-Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 
_ 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware 
“of all significant matters that ‘might be identified i in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 
‘an audit opinion. : 

We also performed procedures cin accordance with the circular issued by the : SEBI_under 
Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing: Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) R Reggilal 

; 2015, 2 as amended, to the extent applicable. 
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4, The Statement includes the results of the following entities: . 

NAME OF THE ENTITY. RELATIONSHIP 

| SLO Reality Private Limited — _ Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

- AKO Schools Private Limited ~ . | Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

JLO Commercial Ventures Limited _ Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

NIEL Gorakhpur Logipark Private Limited | ‘Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

| OSWAL Silchar Logipark Private Limited ; Wholly Owned Subsidiary ; 

-Vardhman Investment Limited 7 ~ “Associate 

TL Growth Fund Ltd. 7 a | Associate 

- /Atam Vallabh Financier Limited - _ | Associate 

Associate OWM Renew LLP - 

’ 5: Based or our review, conducted ‘and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 

"and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in’ 

paragraph. 6 below, nothing has‘come to ‘our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results, prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down -in the aforesaid indian Accounting. 

Standard and other accounting principles generally. accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations — 

cand Disclosure Requirements). Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which . 

‘it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We did not review the I-GAAP interim financial-results of one of the associates i.e. J.L- Growth 

_ Fund Limited, whose interim financial results reflect the company’s share of -GAAP Profit 

"after tax of Rs. 31.56 lacs as considered in the Consolidated Ind AS. Financial Results. These 

‘interim financial results have.been reviewed by the other auditor whose report has been 

furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion on the statement insofar asitrelates 

to the amounts. and disclosures included in respect of the associate is based solely on the. 

‘Teport of other auditor and the Procedy res performed by us as stated i in paragra f 
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- ; Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For K R AGGARWAL & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

. -Place; Ludhiana SF . ; Vivek Aneja 
-.» Dater 14" February, 2026 . oo oe ; _ (Partner) 

_ - UDIN: 265 uy 1S GLTHOR 2228 - ys _ Membership No: 544757
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